ORDINANCE NO. 891

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE REPEALING AND REPLACING WILSONVILLE CODE SECTIONS 2.310-2.319 REGARDING PUBLIC CONTRACTS.

WHEREAS, Wilsonville Code Sections 2.310 through 2.319 contain rules regarding public contracting activity; and

WHEREAS, City Council has determined that these portions of City Code should be updated and revised; and;

WHEREAS, City Council desires to have public contracting rules that are consistent with state public contracting rules, that are clear and internally coherent, and that provide appropriate safeguards for the City's use of public funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Findings. The above-stated recitals and the staff report accompanying this Ordinance are incorporated as the City Council's findings to support the consideration and adoption of this Ordinance.

Section 2. The City Council hereby repeals Wilsonville Code Sections 2.310 through 2.319 regarding public contracts, and adopts the code provisions attached hereto and incorporated by reference as **Exhibit A**.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be declared to be in full force and effect thirty (30) days from the date of final passage and approval.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 6th day of May, 2024, and scheduled the second reading on the 20th day of May, 2024 commencing at the hour of 7:00 p.m. at the Wilsonville City Hall, 29799 SW Town Center Loop East, Wilsonville, Oregon.

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder

ENACTED by the City Council on the 20th day of May, 2024, by the following votes:

Yes: _____ No: _____

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder

DATED and signed by the Mayor this 20th day of May 2024.

JULIE FITZGERALD MAYOR

SUMMARY OF VOTES: Mayor Fitzgerald Council President Akervall Councilor Linville

Councilor Berry

Councilor Dunwell

EXHIBIT:

A. Wilsonville Code Sections 2.308 through 2.312